ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 23, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-65677
STID 1745 (5190) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Richard Saut
Penske Truck Leasing
P.O. Box 7635
Reading, PA 19603-7635

RE: 27089 Teagraden Street, San Leandro, Alameda County, California

Dear Mr. Saut;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and
Safety Code. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has required since March
1, 1897 that this agency use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also
transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the
completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at this site,

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* We have been advised that the monitoring wells associated with the investigation of the
former fuel tank cluster have been properly destroyed under permit issued by Alameda
County Public Works Agency. However, additional monitoring wells not associated with the
investigation, and reportedly installed by the property owner, remain at the site.

* Upto 1300 ug/l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and 19 ug/l Benzene, among
other fuel compounds, remain in groundwater beneath the site.

If you have any queStions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

¢: Dick Pantages, Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
* DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Nieclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
AUQUSt 24’ 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 732 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Richard Saut

Penske Truck Leasing
P.O. Box 7635

Reading, PA 19603-7635

RE: 2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, Alameda County, California
Dear Mr. Saut:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further acticn
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section 2721(e) of Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health Services

¢: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (wfattachment)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Thomas Lopes, P.O. Box 1307, San Jose, CA 95105 (w/attachment)
SOS/files
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CALFORNIA REGIONAL WATER
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program FEB 0 5 1939

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 01/02/98 QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Agency name: Alameda County-EPD
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502
Responsible staff person: Scott Seery

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
Phone: (510) 567-6700
Title: Haz. Materials Spec.

lIl. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Penske Truck Leasing -
Site facility address: 2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro 94577
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 732

URF filing date: 02/23/90

Responsible Parties:

Penske Truck Leasing
Attn: Richard Saut

Thos. A. & Evelyn J. Lopes

Addresses:

SWEEPS No: N/IA

Phone Numbers:

P.O. Box 7635
Reading, PA 19603-7635

P.O. Box 1307

Trust et al San Jose, CA 95109
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal.: or removed?:
1 8,000 diesel removed 12/15/89
2 10,000 “ “ *
3 8,000 gasoline “ ¢
4 10,000 “ “ “

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: probable tank/piping leaks and overfilling
Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed?

YES Number: 5

Proper screened interval? YES
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 6.77' BG Lowest depth: 12.14' BG
Flow direction: predominantly to the south

Most sensitive current use: light industrial
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Are drinking water welis affected? NO Aquifer name: San Leandro cone

Is surface water affected? NO  Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None -

Report(s) on file? YES  Where is report filed?  Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda CA 94502
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units}) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 2x10K; 2x8K gals. Disposal- H&H Ship Svs 12/15/89
San Francisco, CA
Piping UNK
Free Product NA
Soil 400 yds® Disposal — Zanker Class Il LF July 1990
San Jose, CA
25 tons Disposal - LWM Class Il LF 07/19/90
: * MeKittrick, CA ittt o Tk e
Groundwater 4,576 gals, Disposal — various recyclers 7/91 ~12/95
12,630 gals. Disposal — various recyclers 2/96 - 5/98

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® Aftert
TPH (Gas) 150 420 20K 1300
TPH (Diesel) 630 1300 9500K 600
Benzene 0.17 0.092 96 19
Toluene 0.25 0.27 320 0.9
Xylene 0.6 0.58 210 <2
Ethylbenzene ND 0.3 180 15
Other: MtBE NA NA NA 7

Note: 1} "Before” soil results reflect samples collected from the UST excavation during the December 1988 tank closures.
2) "After” soil results from samples collected at the 10" depth during advancement of borings (wells) Mw-2 and =3 during July 1991.
3) “Before” water results reflect a sample collected from the UST excavation during the December 1989 tank closures.

4) “After” water results reflect highest concentrations exhibited in samples collected from all wells in June 1998.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

Two gasoline (one-8,000 gallon and one-10,000 galion) and two diesel (one-8,000 gallon and 6ne~10,000
galion) underground storage tanks (UST) were removed from this site on December 15, 1989 under San
Leandro Fire Department oversight. A “possible” leak was noted at the4sottom seam at the eastern end of one
diesel tank.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (aka “free product”) was reportedly observed on groundwater entering the
excavation in the area beneath the two gasoline USTs. Seven soil samples were collected from the base of
the excavation at a reported depth of between 13 and 16 below grade (BG). Groundwater was also sampled.
As groundwater later stabilized at a reported depth of approximately 9' BG, the initial soil samples appear to
have been collected from saturated sediments. It also appears that backfill that had previously cradled the
UST inverts at the base of the excavation was left in place. (SEE attached data tables for sample resuits)

In January 1990, additional backfill was reportedly removed from the excavation, but only to an overall
reported depth of approximately 8 BG. The NNW portion of the excavation was reportedly extended to a
depth of 11' BG. Four sidewall samples were collected at the 6’ depth, several feet above the stabilized water
level. (SEE attached data tables for sample results) :

During July 18 and 19, 1990, approximately 400 yds® of excavated soil was reportedly transported to Zanker's
Class iii landfill (San Jose, CA) and 25 tons ta Liquid Wasté Management's ‘Class 1 landfil (McKittrick, CA) for’
disposal, H&H Environmental Services reportedly transported soil. .

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO (pending case closure)

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 5 (pending case closure)
List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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lLeaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

V. LOCAL AG?IGCY REP, EéENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott See /7 Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signaturei/——k‘%-:/?élgate: /- 2R~ Q‘}'
4

Reviewe;:i”by

. Name: Torm Peageck Title: Supervising Haz Mat Specialist -
Signature:wte: 3__;3 y? 7
Name: Amir Gholami Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: A2 Date: /28719
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: 2~ - ' RB Response: M

RWQGE Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: San. Eng. Assoc. Date:  “| w42
V.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. r

During July 1991, three 4" monitoring wells were constructed around the former UST complex. Borings were
advanced to a total reported depth of between 33 and 34.5' BG. ~Alternating sequences of siity-sand, sand,” -
clay and clayey-sand were encountered at various depths in each borehole. . Soil samples were collected for., «. 4.,
taboratory analysis at standard 5' intervals during boring advancement * Groundwater was initially encountered %
at approximately 15’ BG in a sand or clayey-sand layer. Twenty five-foot (25°) well screens were installed in

the completed wells. Water eventually rose to <10’ BG, suggesting confined conditions.

Elevated levels of fuel compounds were identified in samples collected from the 10’ depth in two of the three
boreholes (MW-2 and -3). Elevated concentrations of these fuel components were also identified In the initial
water samples collected from the completed wells. After surveying well elevations, groundwater flow was
calculated towards the SSE. (SEE data tables for initial depth-to-water [DTW] and sample results)

Two additional 4" wells (MW-4 and —5) were installed during January 1992 in the calculated downgradient
direction from the UST complex. Borings were advanced to a total reported depth of between 33 and 35’ BG.
Soil samples were collected at 5 intervals. The geology, overall, was finer-grained in these new borings than
that encountered in the initial three. First groundwater was encountered in a silt layer up to 15’ thick at a depth
of approximately 15'. Twenty five-foot (25') well screens were again installed in the completed wells. As
before, water rose to a depth of 10’ BG or less in completed wells.

Detectable concentrations of fuel compounds were identified in soil samples collected from each new boring at
the 10’ depth. All water samples were below laboratory detection limits (*ND"). (SEE data tables for sampling
results)

Groundwater sampling and monitoring proceeded on a quarterly schedule more-or-less through August 1994.
Wells MW-4 and -5 were placed on a semiannual schedule at that time.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Vil.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

Between July 1991 and October 1994, concentrations of benzene, among others, increased in well MW-2,
from an initial concentration of 46 ug/ to a high of 240 ug/l in March 1994. Concentrations of fuel components
in wells MW-4 and ~5, however, remained fairly constant between ND and trace concentrations. Due to the
apparent discontinuous nature of sedimentary beds and local heterogeneity encountered during the initial and
subsequent phases of the investigation, further assessment work was ordered to determine the presence of
potential geogenic flow pathways that could allow impacted groundwater to skirt the present well network.

Two exploratory borings (BH-1 and -2) were emplaced along the eastern property boundary at the end of
January 1996 using Precision Sampling Inc.’s proprietary XD-1 drilling rig. Both water and soil samples were
collected. Temporary wells were placed into each open borehole to facilitate water sample collection.
Detectable-to-elevated concentrations of fuel compounds were identified in both soil and groundwater
samples. As an example, up fo 9000 ug/t of TPH-D, 890 ug/l TPH-G, and 17ugl/t benzene were identified in
water samples collected from BH-1. (SEE data tables for complete sample results)

Based on these recent results, the well monitoring and sampling schedule was further reduced to semi-annual
in three wells (MW-1, -2, and -5); two wells (MW-3, -4) were removed entirely from the schedule. In addition,
the consultant began to implement a “vacuum-enhanced purging” procedure during each event whereby the
volume of formation water removed from each well is substantially increased. This procédure was tised in an
effort to facilitate, in particular, a reduction of dissolved benzene concentrations.in formation water::

e i W el e o e B e R é@e £
Sampling and monitoring continued through June 1998. All wells in the network were sampled and monitored
atthattime. Historic sampling data demonstrate a general trend of declining or stable.concentraticris over ali
in wells Mw-1, -3, and -4. An extended period of elevated benzene concentrations was observed, however,
in well MW-2 between April 1992 and December 1995, and of TPH-G concentrations between May 1996 and
February 1998. A marked jump in TPH-G concentrations was also observed in well MW-5 from May 1996
through June 1998. These extended “spikes" appear to correspond with the use of “vacuum-enhanced”
purging which may have enhanced the introduction of contaminated water from surrounding areas of the
formation into the sampled wells.

This case should be closed as it appears to meet the classification of a “Low Risk Groundwater Case’, as
described in the January 5, 1996 San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Gontrol memorandum entitied
“Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on
Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites.” These criteria, and an explanation of how this site has satisfied
each, follows:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated.

The subject tanks were removed in 1980. Free product that was reported to have been present on
groundwater in the tank pit at that time has been effectively removed over time through natural attenuation
and “vacuum-enhanced” purging. Some impacted backfill material was also removed subsequent to tank
removals,
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Leaking Underground Fue! Storage Tank Program
ViIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

2} The site has been adequately characterized.

A 5-well network of wells was installed, monitored, and sampled over the course of several years. Additional
borings were advanced along the property line and also sampled. These points have allowed an adequate
confirmation of underlying geology, groundwater flow, and contaminant extent.

3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

The plume appears stable. Overall, hydrocarbon concentrations have attenuated over time.

4) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.

There are no known municipal or residential water wells or surface water bodies within 750’ downgradient of
the subject site that would be impacted by shallow groundwater from this site.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.

A qualitative evaluation of potential human heaith risk was performed in context with ASTM E1738-95 criteria.

- oy - e Bron :

Potential exposure pathways were determingéd.*As'shallow groundwsiter is ot cutrenitly Used or Sxpedted to " ..

be used in the future for drinking water purposes, the ingestion pathway is considered incomplete. As the site
is covered in asphaltic concrete, a risk due to inhalation of ambient outdoor air was also considered
incomplete. Inhalation of vapors intruding from soil or groundwater to indoor air was considered a potentially
complete pathway.

Maximum soil and groundwater samples collected historically from well/boring MW-1, the sample point in
direct proximity to the site office facility, were considered. Concentration values for both media were
compared to the ASTM “Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-Up Table.” Sample depths and
geology were compared to RBSL default values as well to ensure applicability. Following this comparison, it
was determined that use of ASTM RBSL values were appropriate and provided a more conservative approach
than if site-specific values (e.g., soil type, etc.) had been used. Based on soil and groundwater benzene
concentrations, an excess cancer risk for commercial/industrial sites of 1E-04 was not exceeded.

B) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

No environmental receptors are known or expected to be proximal to the site.
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility .
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well Date - Depthto TopofCasing  Top ofWater  Measurad Depth Caleulated Actual Purge -Stabllized «--ec- Casing
Water {a) Elevation Elevation '_‘.,‘ofWell(a) . Purge Volume (b} Volume Temnp. sC Diameter
{feet) (feet MSL) {feet MSL) » (feat) {gallons) {gallons) pH (*F) {usian) {inches)
MW-1  11-Tul-91 11.05 2709 16.04 3225 . 55.00 £0.0 7.30 66.9 928 4

25-0ct-91 12.14 14.95 313,00 54.20 54.5 7.68 67.0 1,020
17-Jan-92 11.50 15.59 . 3L 53.56 53.5 4.91 62.6 510
16-Apr-92 5.80 17.29 LL 3197 57.64 58.8 767 67.1 1,074
20-Jul-92 10.62 16.47 . 3207 55,77 470 7.00 71.6 962
3-Dec-92 1138 151 = 3169 5280 53.0 7.76 64.7 752

- 5-Mar-93 8.81 18.28 .. 3L7 59.75 61.0 6.70 66.0 787
25-May-93 9.20 . 17.89 . 3170 58.50 60.0 6.86 66.1 1,203
18-Aug-93 9.93 17.16 7 3169, 56.58 57,0 11.400c) 700 405
30-Dec-93 10.07 17.02 . 3L75 56.36 56.4 7.39 68.5 750
23-Mar-94 8.69 18.45 = 3098 53.08 60.0 7.18 65.3 880
21-Tun-94 10.04 17.05. < 3199, 57.04 58.0 7.50 69.4 970
4-0ct-94 C 1078 16.31 - . 319 55.14 55.0 7.00 65.1 1,330
8-Feb-95 8.87 18.22 . 3180 59.61 60.0 5.80 63.0 1,710
31-May-95 8.96 18.13 © 364’ 58.97 55,0 (&) 75.0 1,350
25-Aug-05 9,48 17.61 31.96 43.83 () 450 750 63.9 7,430
4-Dec-95 10.00 17.09 3193 57.01 570 (e) (& 1)
14-Feb-96 8.78 1831 o318 - 60,10 >62 7.00 65.7 2,090
14-May-96 8.89 1820 NM 59.80 (g) >60 3 726 1,880
29-Aug-96 9.44 17.65 .. 31,78 58.08 >59 7 £0.6 710
21-Nov-95 9.36 17.73 " o318s 58.47 >59 3 68.8 1,360
20-Feb-97 8.78 1831 - 3188 60.06 >61 6 61.5 590
29-May-97 9.25 17.84 - 3168 5831 >59 7 NM NM
19-Sop-97 9.83 17.26 ¥ WM 56.230 {g) >57 7 75.9 7,500
17-Nov-97 9,79 17.30 31,79 57.20 >58 7.15 71.8 870
26-Feb-98 8.51 18.58 3163, 60.11 >60 9.07 63.6 790
1-Jun-98 8.60 1849 32.90 63.20 60.0 672 8.5 727

Profect No. RC0024.003_PENSKE\PENS2400\ 2403 GTRAAVGUARTERI\WTRP2SB\TABLES\ TR IFIDXLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY& MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California;
Well Date Depthto TopofCasing TopofWater MeasuredDepth - Calculated . Actual Purge ~~Stabilized —-eeceeen Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation. of Well (a) . Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
{feat) (feet MSL) (feet MSL) - {feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH §3] {usiam) {inches)
MW= 11-Jul-91 9.48 2528 15.80 O 31 | 59.00 60.0 591 68.9 %69 4

25-Oct-91 10.51 14.77 3300 58.50 59.0 716 ° 692 1,070
17-Jan-92 9.85 15.43 . 3185 $7.02 57.0 5.17 66.8 870
16-Apr-62 831 16.97. .. 3163 60.64 63.0 8.18 68.6 1,135
20-Jul-92 9,10 . 1618 .17 3164 58.60 60.0 7.50 71.6 1,197
3-Dec92 - 9.75 1549 < 3138 5608 57.0 3.22 65.0 883
5-Mar-93 7.53 17.75 G312 61.72 63.0 6.62 66.9 1,054
25-May-93 7.85 17.43 s 3133, 61.05 62.0 7.06 71.0 1,139
13-Aug-93 8.47 1681 | D % 60.40 60.5 8.26 7na 1,250
30-Dec-93 8.59 16.69. T bl 60.16 46.0(d) 7.60 63.5 960
23-Mar-94 7.22 18.06' L3088 61.48 62.0 7.11 67.7 1,120
21-Jun-94 8.55 16.73 -31.99. 60.80 61.0 8.00 73.2 1,340
4-Oct-94 9.24 16.04 3202 59.20 33 (d) 7.00 67.7 1,710
8-Feb-95 7.53 1775 3172 62.89 65.0 5.80 64.0 2,100
31-May-95 7.70 17.58 3180 62.66 €0 (d) (& 750 2,100
25-Aug.95 8.02 17.26 + 3196 46.68 () 50.0 6.00 67.6 250
4-Dec95 8.50 16.78 W 3197 61.02 610 © (& (2)
14-Feb-96 7.45 17.83 .o 3201 63.85 >64 . 100 642 1,880
14-May.96 7.55 1773 - 'NM 63.60 (g) >64 6.00 73.4 2,550
29-Aug-96 7.64 17.64 : 63.02 >63 7 87.4 850

" 21-Nov-96 7.96 17.32 6237 >63 3 657 1,260
20-Feb-97 - 7.61 17.67 63.44 >64 6 634 770
29-May-97 7.86 1742 . 62.81 »63 7 73.2 5,520
19-8ep-97 835 16.93 61.56 (g) 62 7 780 11,320
17-Nov-97 8.25 17.03 61.54 >62 7.18 70.4 1,020
26-Feb-98 6.77. ' 18.51 65.31 >65 8.25 65.3 1,060
1-Tun-98 7.28 18.60 65.20 65.0 6.59 66.6 857

Frofact No.” RCO024.003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403 QTRP\QUARTERI\WIRPZOS\TABIES\TB 1 FLD XIS
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility
2708 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well Date Depthto TopofCasing  Top of Water  Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Stablllzed -—e-remr Casing
Water {a) Elevation Elevation . ofwell (a) . Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC Diameter
(feet) {feet MSL) {feet MSL) 7o (feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {*F) {S/an) {inches)
MW-3  11-Jul-91 9.55 2541 15.86 T 3250 61.00 62.0 6.03 68.6 816 4
25-Oct-91 10.61 14.80 33.00 58.20 58.5 7.86 67.3 950
17-Jen-92 9.90 15.51 32,20 57.33 57.5 5.24 679 1,060
16-Apr-92 8.47 16.94 3255 62.60 63.8 7.65 68.7 763
20-Tul-92 T 918 16.23 3247 60.00 61.0 7.50 3.0 909
3-Dec-92 9.9 15.42 32.10 5748 58.0 8.18 65.7 739
5-Mar-93 7.64 17.77 T 3232 63.91 63.9 7.10 67.7 767
25-May-93 823 17.18 3204 62.17 64.0 7.60 69.7 738
18-Aug-93 8.77 16.64 . 3183 59.96 60.0 7.39 70.6 1,060
30-Dec-93 8.73 16.68 32.20 61.00 61.0 7.85 68.9 690
23-Mar.94 739 18.02 31.30 62.16 63.0 7.49 68.7 860
21-Tun-94 8.77 16.64 . 3250 61.68 62.0 7.50 69.3 860
4-Oct-54 931 16.10 3248 60.16 60.0 7.00 £5.9 1,290
8-Feb-95 175 17.66 L3209 63.54 65.0 5.80 610 1,5%
31-May-95 7.75 17.66 " 3220 . 63.57 60 (d) (e 75.0 1,500
25-Aug-95 8.18 17.23 L3228 46.99 (f) 500 , 700 67.3 1,250
4-Dec-95 8.65 16.76° L3220 61.23 610 (© (© ()
14-Feb-96 7.62 17.79 izr 3231 64.16 >65 7.00 67.7 1,860
14-May-96 7.67 o 17.74 NM 64.06 >65 6 73.3 2,230 .
29-Aug-96 - 8.17 _ 17.24 . 3213 62.29 >63 6 78.8 650
21-Nov-96 7.98 17.43 62.76 >63 6 68.1 1,360
20-Feb-97 7.63 ' 17.78 63.50 >64 6 673 860
29-May-97 8.00 1741 © 6235 >63 7 742 6,960
19-8¢p-97 8.49 16.92 6107 (g) >62 7 78.0 11,400
17-Nov-97 832 17.09 61.23 >62 6.92 70.6 900
26-Feb-98 7.04 1837 64.06 >65 3.73 63.5 910
1-hm-98 7.50 17.91 72.00 72.0 7.12 55, 773

Frofect No. RCOD24.003_PENSKE\PENS2400\ 2403 QTRPAQUARTERL\ WTRP29B\TABIES\TRIFLD.XIS
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well  Date Depthto TepofCasing  Top of Water * assiedd Dépth Calculated Actual Purge ~-~Stabilized ---e-raemn Casing
Water (a}  Elevation Elevatién SEEWEN (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. 5C Diameter
{feet) {feet MsL) {fect MSL) G ) {galions) {gallons) pH (*E} {pSfam) {inches)
MW4  16-Apr-92 8.24 24.99 16.75 R X7 64.16 64.3 8.36 68.7 903 4
20-Jul-92 8.97 16.02 332195 62.34 63.0 6.80 72.4 1,043
3-Dec-92 967 1532 60.12 61.0 7.82 65.5 825
5-Mar-93 746 . 17.53 65.91 66.0 7.08 70.5 876
30-Mar-93 7.65 1734 65.60 66.0 7.12 66.2 875
25-May-93 7.37 17.12 65.08 66.0 7.65 714 924
18-Aug-93 8.41 16.58 6336 63.5 5.07 70.0 1,910
30-Dec-93 8.53 16.46 62.72 63.0 7.50 68.3 710
23-Mar-94 7.17 i7.82 Ay 64.16 64.0 7.52 66.8 310
21-Jun-94 8.50 | 16.49 5 3287 63.36 64.0 2.00 71.8 1,020
4-Oct-94 9.11 15.88 32.87 61.76 53 (d) 7.00 66.8 1,330
8-Feb-95 7.52 1747 3265 NA NA NA NA NA
31-May-95 7.57 17.09 13265 6521 50 () (&) 730 1,420 -
25:Aug-95 8.01 16.98 C3587 NA NA NA NA NA
4-Dec-95 8.35 .16.64 32,81 63.59 64.0 (e (e) @
14-Feb-96 7.45 17.54 " 3282 NA NA . NA NA NA
14-May.96 7.53 17.46 " ENM 65.75 () >66 ¢ 6 77.5 2,450
29-Aug-96 7.81 17.18 3 NA NA NA NA NA
21-Nov-96 7.85 17.14 64.75 >65 6.5 68:6 1,640
20-Fob-97 7.35 17.64 NA NA NA NA NA
29.-May-97 7.83 17.16 6531 >66 7.0 BS 5,570
19-Sep-97 8.29 16.70 NA NA NA NA NA
17-Nov-97 8.17 16.82 64.04 >654 7.42 70 1,090
26-Feb-98 102 17.97 NA NA NA NA NA
1-Jun-98 7.33 17.66 66.40 66.0 7.29 653 721

Frofact No. RCO024.003_PENSKE\PENS24 O0\2403QTRP\QUARTER(\WIRP2O8\TABLES\TR I FID XIS
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility )
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well  Date Depthto TopofCasing TopofWater  Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  —--———Stabilized e Casing
Water (3} Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. 5C Diameter
(feet) {feet MSL) {feat M5L) " {feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH - 'R {uS/em) (inches)
MW-5  15-Apr-92 8.66 25.54 16.88 3299 63.24 643 8.26 68.2 703 4

20-Jul-92 9.45 : 16.09 <, 3296 6112 62.0 6.50 716 885
3-Dec-92 10,08 1546 3282 59.12 50.0 7.88 54.6 677
5-Mar-53 738 17.66 32.88 65.00 67.0 7.14 70.2 745
30-Mar-93 7.98 17.56 . 3294 65.00 65.0 6.98 65.7 714
25-May-93 8.21 17.33 . 3290 6419 66.0 7.37 69.7 975
18-Aug-93 2.85 16.69 E 3288 62,40 62.5 8.54 68.8 2,130
30-Dec-93 8.96 16.58 3268 61.64 62.0 762 683 710
23-Mar-94 7.54 18.00 . 3183 63.12 63.0 7.35 63.8 750
21-Jun-94 B.92 16.62 - P 3285 62.00 64.0 7.50 739 550

‘ 4.0ct-94 9,55 1599 7 3289 , 60.63 60.0 7.00 65.9 1,270

; 8-Feb-95 7.86 17.68 NA NA NA NA NA
31-May-95 7.98 17.56 64.27 40 (d) © 74.50 1670
25-Aug-S5 8.43 17.11 NA NA NA NA NA
4-Dec-95 3.88 ' 16.66 62.32 62.0 © (e) (@
14-Feb-96 772 17.82 " NA NA NA NA NA
14-May-96 797 17.57 i NM . 64.61(») >65 % 6 73.4 2,850
29-Aug-96 8.43 71 » 32.81 63.38 >64 7 86.4 920
21-Nov-96 230 17.24 - 1503280 63.70 >64 6 66.9 1,720
20-Feb-97 7.81 17.73 373288 65.18 >66 6.5 73.8 920
29-May-97 8.24 17.30 13293 64.19 >65 7.5 72.9 5,460
19-Sep-97 8.73 16.81 . NM 64.19 (g) >65 6.7 72.3 9,660
17-Nov-57 8.61 : 16.93 . 3295 63.28 >64 7.08 730 1,100
26-Feb-98 712 1842 " 3279 66.74 >66 8.72 63.8 1,080
1-Tun-98 7.58 17.96 32.80 65.00 65.0 6.68 69.1 936

Notes appear on the following page.

Profsct No. RC0024,003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403QTRP\QUARTERI\ WTRP298 \TABIES\TBIFAID XIS
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Summary of Field Sampling Data
Former Penske Truck leasing Co. Facility

Table 1:

2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California. -
Depthto TopofCasing Top .df wéte;

Elevation:
- {feet MSL)

Well Date

Water (a) Elevation

(feat)

M

k1%

Neasu

N .':‘j";: ‘i.:;
red Depth
- ofWell{a) |

(feet)

Lo LT B ]
Page 6 of 6

-n Lty

Casing

. Diameter
(inches)

1 =141 | -1-Y: [P—

Temp. sc
(uSfam)

Actual Purge

Volume
{gallons) -pH {(*F)

Calculated

Purge Volume {b)
(gallons)

(feet MSL)

(8 Measured from top of PVC casing. o sy
()  Based on four casing volumes,

(o}  Pomiblo fiaulty instrument reading.

(&)  Well went dry during purging. - %

() Nomecasurement - meter malfunction.

() Based on three casing volumes, ’ .
(g}  Estimated based on last measurement i previous quarder. ’

SC  Specific Conductance
MSL  Moan Sea Level
Microsiemens/centimeter
NA  Not Measured - Well not purged or
sampled this quarter.
NM  Not Measured - Information not measured during the sampling cvent,

e rf_f\'\i

Project No. RC0024.003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403QTRP\ GQUARTERI\WIRPZOB\TABIES\TBIFAID XIS
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Well Date

ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.

Page ] of 6

Projact No. RC0024.003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403QTRA\GUARTERL\ WTRPZOB\TABLES\ TBZRSTS XLS

TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasollne (8}  Diesel (a} Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b)  MTBE (b)

. ‘ (o) tug/L) (uol) (/L) (ugit) (ugf) {ug/L)
MW-1  11-Iul-91 66 470 04 NID(<0.3) NIX(<0.3) 0.5

25-Oct91 ND (<50) ND (<50) 0.7 NIX<0.3) NID(<0.3) ND(<0.3)

17-lan-92 130 67 0.5 ND{(<0.3) ND{(<0.3) 0.8

16-Apr-92 100 60 0.7 NIX<0.3) NIDN(<0.3) 0.5

20-Jul-92 120 81 NI(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3) 0.4

3-Deg-92 140 - 110 0.7 ND(<03) NIX<0.3) NI¥<0.3)

5-Mar-93 180 92 0.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) ¥

25-May-93 87 ' 100 0.5 0.3 ND{(<0.3) L

18-Aug-93 130 180 0.5 NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.9)

30-Dec-93 72 ND(<50) 0.6 ND(<0.5) NIX(<0.5) NIX<0.5)

23-Mar-94 130 ND(<50) 10 0.6 NID(<0.5) ND(<0.5)

21-fun-94 85 ND(<50) 1.1 12 NID{<0.5) 24

4-Oct-94 130 NIX<50)  NIX<0.5) NDX(<0.5) NID(<0.5) NIDX<0.5)

8-Feb-95 51 ND(<50) 09 ND(<0.5) 1.8 NIX<0.5)

31-May-95 83 NIX<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5)

25-Aug-95 110 260 NIX<D.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) . 12

6-Doc-95 150 220 0.60 ND(<0.50) . ND{<0.50) - NIX<0.50)

14-Feb-96 ND{<50) * 180 ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50). ND<0.50)

14-May-96 ND(<50) 260 ND(<0.50)  ND(<D50) ND(<D.50)  NI(<0.50)

29-Aug-96 +100 () 180 0.51 NI(<0.50)  ND(<0.50)  NID{<0.50)

21-Nov-96 ND(<50) 7180 ND(<0.50) NI(<0.50) NID(€0.50) NID{<0.50)

20-Feb-97 ND(<50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) NIX(<0.50)

29-May-97 NIX<50) 190 0.57 NIX<0.50) - ND(<0.50)  NIX<0.50)

19-Sep-97 90 180 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) WD(<2) 6

17-Nov-97 110 (i) 140 NDX<0.5) . ND{<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5)

26-Fcb-98 k) 87 ' ND(<50)  NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<.5) NIX<2) NIX(<5)

26-Feb-98 1)) 290 ND(<50) 0.6 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX(<2) NIX<3)

1-Jun-98 NIN<50) 70 ND(<0.5}  ND(<0.5) NI{(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5)

Y
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facili ity,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.

Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b} MTBE (b)
{g/L) (prg/L} {ug/L) (Ugﬂ:z_ ) (ugit) {pg/ly {pg/)

MW-2  11-Jul-91 330 . 74 46 18 42 3.6
25-Oct-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) T ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3)

17-Jan-92 400 53 2.8 ND(<03)  NDX<0.3)  NI(<0.3)
16-Apr-92 300 170 (c) 120 0.6 63 1.0

20-Jul-92 670 450 140 04 12 0.8
3-Dec-92 480 1,100 100 ND(<0.3) - 0.9 0.7
5-Mar-93 470 380 69 0.5 32 NIX<0.9)
25-May-93 720 2,500 110 10 5.4 26
18-Aug-93 180 350 1.8 ND(<03)  NIX<03)  NIX<0.9)
30-Dec-93 700 1,500 180 0.5 13 2.0
23-Mar-94 950 790 240 NI(<3) 37 NIX<3)
21-Jun-94 550 1,000 170 19 16 2.0
4-Oct-94 780 530 230 0.7 .09 ND(<0.5) .
8-Feb-05 ' 540 . 560 . 94 0.3 32, 12
3LMay9s . TI0, 1100, 130 '
25-Aug95 600 90" ! 120
6Dogs

B R 1200 100

l Well Date TPH TPH Ethyl-

" 14-Febiof T TR0 Wa2200 - 597 YND(0,50) 0,96 1

14—May-96 . . IIOO(e) 2,000 88 ND(<1);,, fv,;,zw ,
29-Ag-96 . 1300(e) 700 3 DR %ﬁ?ﬂ v AND(2).,
21:Nov-96 - 940 (e) 1,500 47 ND(<1).50) o zoszm 7 ND(<0.50)

20-Feb-97 1,000 (e) 2,000 (k) 46 16 - 18 ND(<1.0)

29-May-97 1,200 1,300 (h) 45 ND(<2.5)  ND(<2J5)  NIX<.5)

19-Sep-97 1,300 1,100 37 NIX(<0.5) 14 NIX<?) ND(<5)
17-Nov-97 2,100 (i) 1,000 51G) ND(B)() NIXB)() ND<IOG) NIX<30)()
26-Feb98 (k) . 960 1,900 21 ND(0.5)  NI{<0.5) ND(<2) 5
26-Feb-98 m 890 730 14 L1 ND(<0.5) ND(<2) 5
1~un-98 1,300 540 19 0.9 15 ND(<2) ND(<5)

! Project No. RC0024.003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403QTRPAQUARTERL\ WIRP29E\ TABLES\TB2RSTSXLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.

Well Date TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasoline {a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) MTBE (b)
(pail) (HalL) (ug/L) (o) ngit) {ugrl) - (g/)

MW-3  11-Jul91 190 92 26 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.6
25-0ct-91 70 (c) ND (<50) 1.8 NIX<.3) NI(<0.3) NIX<0.3)
17-Jan-92 320 360 65 NIX<0.3) 0.6 04
16-Apr-92 230 60 2.3 NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.6
20-Jul-92 250 170 1.0 ND(<03)  NIX<03)  NIX<0.3)
3-Dec-92 210 .~ 160 13 NIX{<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3)
5-Mar-93 410 ND (<50) 1.3 NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3)
25-May-93 180 140 15 03 NID(<0.3) ND(<0.9)
18-Aug-93 240 630 97 03 09 ND(<0.9)
30-Dec-93 110 NIX<50) 0.9 NIX<0.5) NI{<0.5) ND(<0.5)
23-Mar-94 280 ND{(<50) 14 09 NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5)
21-Jun-94 220 ND(<50) 15 1.0 NIDX(<0.5) 0.7
4-0ct:94 , 330 . NI(<50) 0.9 - 0.5 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5)
8-Feb-95 % NIX(<50) 13 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5)
31-May-95 50,240, 5 ND(<50) - 24 0T Wy IONI(<0.5)  NIX<D.3) -
25-Aug-95 © 240 Ll NXO35) NX<D5) WD)
6-Dec85y 11280y T8y 1 FHgTbY | NDXD.50) BARNDGG50Y 5. NI(<0,50) 541
4-Feb96 ~ - -7 T TN00 -0 Hiwage” 10 " ND(<0.50) “~"ND{0.50)"" "NI}{<0.50)"
14-May-96 150 (9 940 . 167 ND(<0.50)  NIX<0.50) * ND(<0.50)
29-Aug96 330 (e) 1960 14 ND(<0.50)% - *NIX<D.50) ¢ “ND(<0.30)°
21-Nov-96 *250 (o) 390 15 ND(<0.50) - NIX<0.50)  NID(<0.50)
20-Feb-97 300 (s) 2300 14 -0.67 ND(<0.50)  NIX<0.50)
29-May-97 400 (o) 3,100 13 0.51 ND(<0.50)  NDX<0.50)
19-8ep-97 250 240 13 0.6 0.5 NIX<2) NDX(<5)
17-Nov-97 310 () 520 1.1 - ND{<0.5) ND(<1).5) NID(<2) NIX<5)
26-Fcb-98 ® - 140 180 1.6 NIX(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX{<2) ND(<5)
26-Feb-98 o 280 ND(<50) 12 NI(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<2) ND(<5)
1-Jun-98 150 300 21 NI(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) 7

Projact No. RC0024.003_PENSKENPENS 2400\ 240 3GTRP\QUARTER] \WIRP208\TABLES\TB2RSTS XIS
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Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.

Well Date TPH TPH Ethyl-

Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes(b) MTBE (b}
{pgit) (Hg/L) {uo/l) {ug) {uglly (ght) o)

MW-4  16-Apr-92 ND(<50) ND(<1000Xd) ND(<0.3)  ND(<03) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3)
20-Jul-92 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND(<03)  NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3)
3-Dec92 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND(<03)  NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3)
5-Mar-93 57 ND(<50)  ND(<0.3)  NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) NID(<0.3)
30-Mar-93 ND (<50) ND(<50)  NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)
25-May-93 ND (<50) NP(<50) ND(<0.3)  ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) NID(<0.9)
18-Aug-93 ND (<50) ND(<50)  NI{<0.3) NIX<0.3) NIX<03) NIX<0.9)
30-Dec-93 ND (<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.5)  NI{<0.5) NIX<D.5) NIX<0.5)
23-Mar-94 ND (<50) ND(<50)  ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5)
21-Jun-94 ND (<50) ND(<50)  ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX(<0.5)  -NIX<0.5)
4-Oct-94 NI(<50) ND(<50)  NID{<0.5) NDX(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5)
8-Fcb-95 Na . NA NA NA NA NA
31-May-95 . ND(<50) NIX<50)  ND(<0.5)  NI<0.5) ND{<D.5) ND{<0.5)
25-Aug-95 NA "NA NA NA NA~ NA
6-Dex95. - - ND(s50), -.\Np(sip) - ND(0.50) | NIX<0.50)  ND(<0.50) - ..058.,

. 14Felr96, . NA/ - NA oNAC NA N NA, .

. ,'14-1145»96,?4 s NIHSSO gg?(@,% ND(s{%éD) ND@-QO)' ND( 30,
29-AugH6. ¢ - Ty NAC e ENANTS NASTUENA L ST NA
21-Nov-96 NIX<50), NDg<se) : ND(«D,SO) NIX<0.50) - ND(<0 50)
20-Feb-97.. o NA r ¥, - i e NAL T wNAr. - NA ¢
29-May-97: ND(<S0) - ND(<50) ND(<0. 50) ND(<0.50)  ND{<O. 50)
19-Sep97 NA NA NA - NA NA - NA
17-Nov-97 MD{<S0) () ND(<50) ND(<0.50)  NI{<0.50) ND(<2) NID(<5)
26-Feb-98 NA NA NA NA NA Na
1-Jun-98 NI{<50) - NI(<0.50)  ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<5)
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Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results
ormer Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well Date TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasoline(a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene {(b) benzene(b) Xylenes(b) MTBE (b)
{ug/L) {ugil) {pa/l) (ustl) (g/t) {(pg/t) (no/l)
MW-5  16-Apr-92 ND (<50} ND (<50} 0.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3)
20-Jul-92 ND (<50) ND (<50) 0.4 NI{<0.3) NIX(<0.3) NIX<0.3)
3-Dec-92 ND (<50) 50 0.5 ND(<0.3) NIX(<0.3) ND(<0.3)
5-Mar-93 57 ND (<50) 2.1 ND(<0.3) NI{<0.3) NIX<0.3)
30-Mar-93 ND (<50) ND(<50)  NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX(<0.3)
25-May-93 ND (<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9)
18-Aug-93 ND (<50) ND (<50) © 05 NI{<D.3) NIX<0.3) NIX<0.9)
30-Dec93 ND (<50) ND(<50)  NIX(<0.5) NIX(<0.5) NIX<0,5) ND(<0.5)
23-Mar-94 ND (<50) ND (<50) LI NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX{<0.5)
21-Jun-94 ND (<50) ND (<50) 0.8 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5)
4-0ct-94 NIX{(<50) NIX<50)  NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<D.5)
8-Feb-95 NA NA NA NA NA
31-May-95 NI(<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NDX(<0.5)
. 25-Aug95 NA NA NA NA
e, 6DeodS, ND(<50) 130 ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50)  NIX{<0:50)
Y 214'Fﬁb126d . . :NA B ST NA A q . ‘NA ’ NA
g, AGMAY96 . . L400() 157,000 : 100 2oy 2L LN ] 98, L
L 29-Aug96 < 1,100 () < 7,000 TTART T TOND(RS) T T ND(<2.5) NIX<2.5)
T U TANGE T 29.000() . 6200  ND(<100) . ND(<100)  NIX<100)  NIX<100)
g N 5\9-2-0;- éggyfgl:‘fsl;a‘a, 1,600 (6) o Bang 6;000.,:,;_;::.:,cl{‘-;.,_r,&a:gz‘vyaé@i}\;axjw&s.(?)" e ND(&S.O)‘ ND(<5.0)
Mt Mg Myl e T 1,100 (&) 6200 . 29 YUUUNDGSO) ¢ NIXS.0) NIX5.0)
19-Sep-97 2,300 6,500 21 ND(<0.5) 1 NI(<2) ND(<5)
17-Nov-97 2,400 (j) 1,000 22 () 4@ ND(<3)() NIDX<10)() ND(<30) ()
26-Feb-98 ® 890 2,400 16 ND(<0.5) NIX{<0,5) ND(<2) ND(<$)
- 26-Feb-98 ) 520 " 1,000 A5 * ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) NIX<$)
1-Jun-98 ‘1,100 600 95 ND(<0.5) 0.8 NI(<2) NIX<S5)
Notes appear on the following page.

Projact No. RC0024.003_PENSKE\PENS 2400\ 2403QTRAGUARTERI\ WTRP298 \TABLES\TBZRSTS.XLS
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Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility,
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California.
Well Date . TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b). benzene (b) Xylenes (b) MTBE (b)
{po/t) (ng/l) (Hg/L) {ua/t)- {ng/t) {ng/l) g/l
(8)  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified,
() Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(¢}  Gasoline concentration reported. A nonstandard gasoline pattern wes observed in the chromatogram.
()  Higher than normal defection limit - 1 liter bottle broken during transit,
extra 40-ml. vial used for analysis,
(o)  Laboratory reports gasoline and unidentified hydrocacbons >C8.
(0 Laboratory reports gasoling and unidentified hydrocarbons <7 and >CS.
{8)  Laboratory reports unidentified hydrocarbons >C8. -
(h)  Laboratory reports dicse] and unidentified Iydrocarbons <C15.
(i)  Laboratory rports non-target compounds included in gasoling result,
)] Mmmm&ﬁnf«wm:mmmmgmwmdwsdm&Samplcmna!dilmiou.
(k)  Sample collooted prior to purging.
() Samplo collosted after purging,
() Reported detootion linit,
ND  NotDeteited. =
NA. Nt Anayond - Wll ot smpod g s gt B -
NS Notsampled: s (Rt bt g 80 g T e e ey

Annlysis by Superior P:ec{monﬂnﬂyﬁ&d, ne., S Francisco and Martinez, Cafifornia,
Beginning with December 6, 1_995:6#;, mdympﬂfmdbySequomAmlyh«L Walnut Creek, California,
Beginning with May 29, 1997 data, nalysis pocformed by American Environmental Network, Pleasast Fill, California,

Projact No., RCOO24.003_PENSKE\PEN32400\2403QIRP\GUARTERL\W?RP298\TABLES\TBQRSTSXLS
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Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits 7
Temporary Monitor Wells
Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility -
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, Call.forma ',

TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasoline (a) Diesel ()" = (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b)
Boring Date (ng/L) (uglh) - 3= (ug/L) (gL} (ng/L)
BH-1 31-Jan-96 890 9,000 7 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
BH-2  31-Jan-9 250 7100 ¢ 0.53 ND(<0.5) 1.6

(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modlfied

(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020,

ug/L micrograms per liter & -
ND( ) Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in’ yarer leses,

Project No. RC0024.006 GM_RICHMOND.DATA:F_TO_Z: PENSKE: PENS2400:ROD2 405 ASSESSRP-006:TA BLESTBLIG.006 .y

GERAGHTY & MILLER INC. %
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Table 2: Soil.SémpleAialytical; o
Former acility, 2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California. Page 1 of 1
TPH CTPH .- Ethyl-
Depth Gasoline (a) D:esel (a) 1Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b)  Xylenes (b)
Boring  Date (feet) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) * {markg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
MW-1  3-Jul-o1 5 ND{<1) ND(<1Q) . .ND({<.003) ND({<.003) ND(«<.003) ND(<.003)
10 ND(<1) ND{<10) ND{<.003) ND(<.003) ND(<.003) ND{<.003)
MW-2  3-Jul-91 5 ND{<1) ND{<10) ND{<.003) ND{<.003) ND{<.003) ND(<.003)
10 ND(<1) . | g0092% 0.12 0.071 0.12
MW-3  3-Jul-91 5 No(a) ND(<10)  ND(<.003) ND (<.003) ND{<.003) ND(<.003)
10 2200 BT ND{<.015) 0.27 0.30 0.58
Notes:

(@)  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, Modified.

(b}  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

{ ) Detection limit
ND Not detected

Analysis by Superior Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Martineifff‘éalifdrnia.

Project No. RC02402

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2:

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, -
2709 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, Ca!:fornla

P
i

TPH TPH = -_ . Ethyl-
Depth  Gasoline (@) Diesel (a)% enzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b)
Boring  Date (feet) (mg/kg) (mglkg) & 9/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
MW-4  28-Jan-92 5 ND{<1) ND(<.003) ND(< 003) ND(<.003)
#0: 2) - 34 .oER #14
15 ND{<1) ) ) ~_§ID(<.003) ND(< 003) ND(< 003) ND(< 003)
MW-5 29-Jan-92 5 ND{<1) ND(<1 0)f" - ND(<.003) ND(<.003) ND(<.003) ND(<.003)
o2 B ER i 0.05 0.051: $0.17
15 ND(<1) ND{<10)** ~ ND{(<.003) ND{<.003) ND{<.003) ND(<.003)
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, Modified. .
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020,
(c) Non-typical gasoline pattern observed in the chromatograms
mg’kg  Milligrams per kilogram ¥
( ) Detection limit
ND Not detected

Project No, RC02404

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 1:
Soil Borings

Former Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility

Soeil Sample Analytical Results

2704 Teagarden Street, San Leandro, California

TPH TPH Ethyl-
(Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b)
Boring  Date  Depth _ (mgfkg) (ng/kg)~  “EREERT (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BH-1  31-Jan-96 4.0 ND (<1) ND(<1) o ND(<0 005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005)
8.0 36 220 ND(<0.005) 0.085 0.16 0.17
13.0 40 1,800 ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005)
15.0 63 820 ND(<0.005) 0.092 0.090 0.068
BH-2  31-Jan-96 5.0 1.5 ND(<1) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ~0.011 0.026
3.0 ND (<1) 1.3 . "ND(<0.005) - ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005)
9.0 39 220 ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) 0.083
12.0 38 370 | ND(<0.005) 0.056 0.11
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
{b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

mg/kg  milligrams per kilogram '
Not detected; laboratory method detectlon limit in parentheses

ND( )

Analysis by Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creek, Cahforma.

Project No. RC0024.006

- Loy
SN S

G, _,RICHMOND.DATA:P_TO_,Z'PEVSKE:PBNMO&RCOMM'ASSESSRROOG:TABIZS\?TBIJSOIL006

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Teagarden Sireet

LOG OF BORING.- MW-1

@ Ofiice Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
2709 Teagarden Street
Garage | MW-1 San Leandro, California
© .
/ Project No.: RC02402 Date Drilled: July 3, 1991
® Logged By: Paul V. Hehn Dﬁlllnq Method: 10~ Hollqw Stem Auger.
Drilling Co.: West HazMat ~ Sarmpling Method: 2" Split spoon
® Driller: Tony Inclination: Vertical
' ._Q_, = 2 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ £z DESCRIPTION
o, o ?(l' £ 5 -
3 [ Y| (3 S
. |‘10" Borini Bg':'(:_‘;lwﬁt' Surface Elevation: 27.26 feet .
/ : 8"9 cov%r 0 Casing Elevation: 27.08 fest
q_ ' [~ Lockingwater- | Asphalt
| B ™ tight cap R R SANDY SILT(ML), Olive to brown; 20% fine
II_ Concrete gravel; Dry.
- \Cement Grout
”: ¥~ Bantonite SAND (SP), Light olive grey (5y; 6/2); Fine to
.. ] - . ) medium grained; 10% fine gravel; 10% fine
l: . . g[aih ;glsg C silt; Medium dense; Dry. :
I:, Y == SCEAV(CL), Dark grayish brown (10VR;
e - 412); 10:’& fine sand; 5% fine gravel; Stiff;
t ) 4" Sch 40 PVG . Dry.
.010" slotted o
l— casing
SAND (SP), Brown (10YR; 5/3); Fine to
medium grained; Well rounded to subangular;
5% fine grave!; Medium dense;iNéix:
1 3 Monteray Sand
: @20 foet: Pale brown (10YR; 6/3);
90% well sorted sand; 5% fine gravel; 5%
Clay.

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Boring MW-1 1

sheet

of 2




LOG OF BORING MW-1
WELL CONSTRUCTION s . g 2 (continued)
Sa8a 8§ DESCRIPTION

.....

CLAY (CL); Light brownish grey (2.5Y; 6/2): 5% fin to
medium grained sand stringers; Hard: Damp to molst.

' (o B 4sehaopve 4,115
[ 4L —0.010" slotted %6
=} 2“ casing T
I8 L ]
I 0 e , i CLAYEY SAND (SC), Yellowish brown (10YR;
I e oy e #3 Moanterey sand X 5/4); Mediumto coarse grained ; 20% clay; 10% fine
- | i Y i O 30+ gravel; Dense; Wat.
. ™ 25 W44
L "=: “41
=

i [ Bottom of slotted _146
casing at 33 feat. )
10" Borin - = Bottomn of Boring: 33 Feet.
® A Time: 10:00 AM Date: 7/3/91
i 35= =
1 o | [
I o < v . pe T A e s
- '\;’u ‘1%,:5::; ,:‘f","‘*“.,_i{ b fooe ! - . “l; N RE - . o O
. 8
45~ —
. -
50+ 1
55+ —
60
. : " sheet
d Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW.-1 20f2



Teagarden Street

LOG OF BORING MWwW-2

@ Office Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
2709 Teagarden Street
Garage San Leandro, California
@ »
MW-2 Project No.: RC02402 Date Drilled: July 3, 1991
® Logged By: Paul V. Hehn  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger.
m Driliing Co.: West HazMat ~ Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
® Driller: Tony Inclination: Vertical
£ 2 o .
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ £ DESCRIPTION
[= N
dmH3 &
I‘w' B°”"3, motdoun, Surace Elevation: 25.70 feet
/ well oov?ar 0- | Casing Elevation: 25.28 feet
= I~ Lockingwater- | Asphalt
i E‘ﬁ tight cap _ | SANDY SILT(ML), Dark grey to black sandy silt;
s Concrete Dry.” .

Cament Grout

\ Bontonite

—"" 4" Sch 40 PVC
- Blank casing

4" Sch 40 PVC
.010" slotted
casing

10+

13

20+

14

CLAY (CL) Gray (7.5YR; N6/); 10% fine
grained sand; Very stiff; Dry.

ingsebrs «‘;;-;:'-‘:if P
SAND (SP), Light yellowish brown; Fine to
edium grained; 10% fine gravel; Dry.

0
4

‘ ‘bLAY.E\L’»,'SAND‘*(SC). Grey (2.5Y; 4/2); Fine
grained; 15% clay ; 5% fine gravel; Loose;
Moist.

w. @15 feel: Dark greyish brown (2.5Y; Ne;
20% clay; Medium dense; W&,

--------
........

SAND (SP), Brown (10YR; 5/3}; 95% ﬁrlg“_
grained sand; 5% clay; Medium deriseliNet:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-2 Lof2
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LOG OF BORING MW-2
WELL CONSTRUCTION s g s (continued)
2885 & DESCRIPTION

o

= . @ 25 feet: Fine to medium grained sand;
] 4 Sch40PVC 5[40 Occasional fine gravel.
‘L0010 slotted
g casing N
‘H-
H= -
‘=
i o R
=1 #3 Monteray sand ]
% i £ / ey
g =i 304 | B """ SANDY CLAY (CL), Greyish brown (2.5V: 5/2); 10% fin
i S oo 35 grained sand; Very stiff; Moist to#fet:
-H R SAND (SW), Yellowish brown (10VR; 5/4); Well
=t rounded to subangutar; 10% subangular fi ;
1 Bottom of slotted Jeo Modium d%:.:e ;@g@; toangular fins gravel
3 casing at 33 foet, 20 - : ‘
A - SILTY to SANDY CLAY (CL), Grayish brown 25Y;
i Native Matorlal a5 38 5/4); 10% slit to fine grained sand; Grey mottling:
10" Boring Hard; Moist.
i B - Bottom of Boring: 33 Feet.
- - — Sample Advance: 34.5 Feet.
, Time: 1:50 PM Date: 7/3/91
- 40- povend
- "_“{ L + [— -:-: ‘
= 45~ [~ .
- so4 | H
- ss4 |
~ 60
A . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW.2 2 of 2




Teagarden Street

LOG OF BORING MW-3

poamm  GucwlE  WEUEN MR  WERa RSN NN 0 KBEN MOE R A

): 1o

@ Office Former Penske Ttuck Leasing Facility
2709 Teagarden Street
Garage San Leandro, California
@
Project No.: RC02402 Date Drilled: July 3, 1991
Logged By: Paul V. Hohn  Dirilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger.
® Drilling Co.: West HazMat ~ Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
MW-3 (® Driller: Tony Inclination: Vertical
2 @
WELL CONSTRUCTION :: 22 DESCRIPTION
S5 Ba &
10" Borin Bott-down, Surface Elevation: 25.67 faet”
water-tight Casing Elevation: 25.41 feet
- ‘ waell cover 0 gh -
| I Locking water- _ Asphatt
PR tight cap
o i - SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark gray to black; 10%
s Concrete fine gravel; Dry.
- % é Ceoment Grout -]
7% % Bentonite 20 /SAND (SP), Light brownish grey (2.5Y: 6/2);
m [ A . Tis Fine grained; 10% silt; Medium dense; Dry.
. [——— 4" Sch 40 PVC § , \
R I N Blank casing
B Sy . 1 2
- E . - :
- <ST 10+ . i . . PN
N = 70: ——
N s Ti4| - -CLAY (CL), Grey (2.5Y; N6/); 10% fine
Y- - ined sand; Stiff; Damp,
- H- 4" Sch 40 PVC gra P
s R i .010" slotted -
- casing
| N - 4
i i gl
I N 15+ -
1- 30 @15 fest: CLAYEY SAND (SC), Dark greyish
- ‘= 18 brown (2.5Y; N6/); Fine grained; 20% clay;
N = _ Modium dansaf\%:’égé‘
-
B i N
2 .. E i3 Monterey Sand
He
.. i .
=) 20+
. 5 : 50
; : 13
» “=F- .
. ! .
AT
3 = ’ SAND (SP), Brown (10YR; 5/3); fine to
L X - - medium grained; well sorted; 5% clay;
5 1] o5 Medium dense it

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Boring MW.-3

sheet
lof2
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LOG OF BORING MW-3
(continued)

DESCRIPTION

=3
- _ g g g it X
5 -

- 4" Sch 40 PVC
o .L—"0.010" slotted
. casing

o L #3 Monterey sand

Bottom of slotted
casing at 33 feet.

Native Matarial

]

A T T TIII]

=4 e W .
3 Y B B

@ 25 fest: Occasional fine gravel,

CLAY (CL), Yellowish brown { 10YR 5/4) ; 5% fine
gralnied sand; 5% si; Very stif; Wit

Bottom of Boring: 33 Feat,
Sample Advanca: 34.5 Fest.
Time: 5:45 PM  Date: 7/3/01

45: .
- 60:
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-3 2otz

Ll




Teagarden Street

@ Office

LLOG OF BORING MWw-4

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

"

TR
4

14

2709 Teagarden Street
Garage San Leandro, California
Project No.: RC02404 Date Drilled: Jan. 29, 1992
Logged By: M. M. Bessette  Drilling Method: 12" Hollow Stem Auger.
Dritling Co.: West HazMat ~ Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
Drilier: Doug Inclination: Vertical
Mw-4 ©
g g 2 o .
WELL CONSTRUCTION £¢ _8 % CESCRIPTION
Ea 858 &
12" Botin Bolt-down, -
H /water-tight Surface Elevz.:tlon. 25.48 feet
welf cover 0 Casing Elevation: 24.99 feet
Locking water- Asphalt
tight cap
: Concrete
Cemeant Grout - -
5-

L)
»

A

TIIIIIIITILT

el 4"Sch 40 PVC

Blank casing

4" Sch 40 PVC
.010" slotted
casing

. :-JF\# 3 Monterey Sand

16

14

20

’ 26.9§

47

2/5/92

* grained sand; Stiff; Dry. -~

SANDY CLAYEY SILT/(ML), Light brownish grey
(10YR; 6/2); 10:20% clay; 10-15% fine

@ 10 feet: Light brownish grey (2.5Y; 6/2);
15-25% clay; 10-20% fine grained sand;
Stiff; Damp.

@ 15 feet: Dark greyish brown (10YR: 4/2);
Medium firm; By

SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL), Brownish yellow
(10YR; 6/6); 25-35% very fine grainad
sand; 10-20% silt; Stiff; ik

25

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

s sheet
Boring MW-4 1of2
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E ' ‘ LOG OF BORING MW-4
' ey o continued
jj VELLCONsTRUCTION  £§ £ ¢ ( )
§' an8 & DESCRIPTION
'_ oI5| 4rschaopve N
"~ 54.L—0.010" slotted 2 SILTY SAND (SM); Yellowish brown (10YR: 5/4);
- B casing = Well sorted; Well rounded; 20% sitt; Medium
. .l dense; Wet
- [ / #3 Monterey sand N
R i R 30+
': o I SANDY SILT (ML), Light brownish grey, {2.5Y;
. o O 17 6/2), 20% fine grained sand; 10% clay; 5% medium
e A - grained sand Very stiff; Wet.
! Bottom of slottad
i casing at 35 feet. - —
~ Ry ¥~nNative Material Te| [
" ; 359 ks @ 35 feet: 20% Very fine grained sand.
= 121
3 @ 37 feet: < 5% subrounded, medium grained
l— it n sand; 20% clay.
|:12' Boring'l ' i |
40+ | Bottom of Boring: 35 Feet.
0 Sample Advance: 38 Feet.
- | Time: 10:45AM  Date:1/29/92
45+= ‘ -
| 1 H
I =1 |
= - =
L .

Boring MW -4

sheet
20f2

F;eraghty & Miller, Inc.




B
Taagarden Street LOG OF BORING - MW-5
| ® Office Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
2709 Teagarden Street
' Garage San Leandro, California
- Projact No.: RC02404 Date Drilled: Jan. 30, 1992
MW-5 Logged By: M. M. Bessette  Drilling Mathod: 12+ Hollow Stem Auger.
' ® Drilling Co.: West HazMat  Sampling Method: 2* Split spoon
Driller: Doug Inclination: Vertical
| s .
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ ’§ £ :g DESCRIPTION
g 8 & § & -
' [ <
12" Borin Bolf-down, Surface Elevation: 25.70 feet
’F‘ﬂ‘ / waler-tight Casing Elevation; 25.54 feet
well cover 0- - onral
. [ | —t}—— Locking water- | ey P
Tl oo tight cap 7
) B - || SANDY CLA)’ (CL); Black (2.5Y; 2/0);
' Concrete 10-15% fine grained sand; 1-5% very coarse
: \ . ™ / grained, angular sand; Dry.
. Cement Grout - 1 //
I 5- é - ——
"~ Bentorte 65 SANDY SIET-(MLY; Grey (Y 5/1); 20-30%
N very fine grained sand; Very stiff: Dry.
F—" 4"Sch 40 PVC FlE e gigined e P i
i N O Blank casing ' o
-.: _.u:_: oo -«'fu..‘ .,t,.,,':\ :.If:‘ﬂi'.‘.hruvffcui.\':-,(:;f,‘ et "P, A : ‘Ji‘:’qggxy
.: . ! C x“ v o
25/92" @10 feet:20-30% clay: Stff: Damp,
4" Sch 40 PVC 7] N

i 010" slotted
" /2asing

@ 15 feet; Dark greyish brown (10YR 4/2);
10-20% vety fine grained sapd ; 5-10% very
coarse grained sand; Soft; J/8if

: :+\# 3 Monterey Sand

SILTY SAND (SM); Yellowish brown {10YR;
9/4); 20-30% silt; Very fine grained sand;
Medium dense: %

LI T I TIT LTI I TIT

1of2

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-5 sheet




Depth (ft.)
Blows/ft
Samples

EXP

Graphic

LOG OF BORING MW-5
(continued)

DESCRIPTION

| H H W O N N

WELL CONSTRUCTION
. i A 4" Sch 40 PVC
—{...|——0.010" slotted
- Hep caslng
- /-
H
- -FH #3 Monterey sand
. ‘./ y
S I o K
_ -
=
B R Bottomn of slotted
= caslng at 35 feet.
B ? W native Malerial

B |:12- Boringl

10

29| 0

@ 25 feet: Light olive brown (2.5YR: 5/4);
Poorly sorted; 20% siit; 5-10% coarse sand;
Mottled appearance with grey patches; Medium
dense; Wet

SANDY SILT (ML), Light brownish grey { 2.5Y;
6/2); 15-20% medium grained sand; 1-4% very
angular white clasts; Stiff; Moist.

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), Olive brown { 2.5Y; 4/4);
15-20% sitt; 5-10% fine grained sand; 1-5%
angular, very coarse grained sand; Mottled
appearance with grey-colored veins and recidish
spats; Very stiff; Moist.

Bottom of Boring: 33 Feet.
Sample Advance: 35 Feel.
Time: 2:00PM ~Date:1/30/92

a i i EREERE

- 504 | M
- 554 | -
- 60
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-5 R et2




/ \ ______ _l = LOG OF BORING BH-1
== A Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
7l - > 2709 Teagarden Street
& N = ° San Leandro, California
- \ (27.38) ———— m ?
il N\ BM S z
é AN M&V 2 1 @ | Project No.: RC0024.006 Date Drilled: January 31,1996
MW 3 | Logged By: Paul Hehn Drilling Method: Envirocore
MW-4 MW-5 (- 1 m- Drilling Co.: Precision Sampling, Inc. Sampling Method: Continuous Core
ﬁ{ e & $BH2 T | Drilier: Sean Onarato Driller's License: 636387
BH-1
£ € 8 o : ‘
‘G =
WELLCONSTRUCTION § § . & § DESCRIPTION
c@m i &
2" Boring
] l 0+
CONCRETE
I CLAY (CL); dark brown (7.5YR 3/2); 5% fine-grained
\ - sand; dry. '
Backfilled with -
2 cement / bentonite
0 grout - SAND (SWY); light gray (2.6Y 7/2); 20% fine graval.
ll= ) 5- . -

@ 6 feet: 5% fine gravel; increased silt (to 20%) and
finer grained sand, . S -

), gray {7.5YR NS/); -
51 oist._,;\ e

SAND (SP), yellowish brown (10YR 5/8); 20% fina
gravel; Geof;:

SILTY CLAY (CL), gray (2.5Y N&/); 10% silt; Blight:
odorifi: :

@ 15 feet: problem with flowing sands filling core barrel;
prevents further sampler advance; stopped drilling;
inserted temporary casing and collected water samples.

Total Depth Explored: 15 feet

20 Time: 10:00 Date: January 31, 1996
E- 25 v
t . . sheet
+ Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring BH-1 1of1
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LOG OF BORING BH-2
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
2709 Teagarden Street
San Leandro, California

Project No.: RC0024.006
Logged By: Paul Hehn

Drilling Co.: Precision Sampling,
Driller: Sean Onorato

Date Drilled: January 31,1996
Drilling Method: Envirocere

Ine. Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Driller's License; 636387

Depth (ft.)
Blows/ft.
EXP

Samples

DESCRIPTION

Graphic

-
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]
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£

K
-
o
0

4

S

o,

-
o0
>,
4,
X
byt

\Backﬁlled with

cement / bentonite
grout

£

RO

L

2

LA,

byt

20

25

ASPHALT

SAND AND GRAVEL BACKFILL

CLAY (CL); very dartk gray (S5YR 8f1}; 1% fine-grained
sand; dry.

SAND (SP), dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2); fine-
grained; dry, S

e E - fa00
ko s

SANDY CLAY (CL),'gray (5Y-6/1); 10% fine-grainad
IN.__sand; dry. " - o e

N - SAND (SW); gray (10YR 6/1); 15% fine gravel; JEmYEIEH

SILTY CLAY (CL), grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2); 5-10% silt;
dr; moist. - ¢

TN

SAND (SP), gray (10YR 5M1); fine-grained; 10%

clay, §ligfitodor} 2R

@ 14 feet: problem with flowing sands filiing core barrel;
prevents further sampler advance; stopped drilling;
inserted temporary casing and collected water samples.

Total Depth Explored: 14 fest
Time: 10;35 Date: January 31, 1998

- Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

BOl‘ing BH"‘Z 1ofl




